tional union and union workers for their systematic 

hourly billing for time of workers who were not present 

at the work site, in violation of the Racketeer Influ-

enced Corrupt Organizations Act (“RICO”), 18 U.S.C. 

§ 1962(a)-(d) an § 1964. CET estimates the overbilling 

at approximately five million three hundred nineteen 

thousand five hundred nine dollars ($5,319,509). CET 

seeks treble damages, punitive damages, attorney fees 

and injunctive relief. 

II. Jurisdiction and Venue 

2. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction over 

this federal RICO action pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1337 

relating to “any civil action or proceeding arising

[...]

The Defendants’ coordinated and systematic 

practice of submitting inflated time sheets over a 

period of more than four years is their regular way of 

conducting the business of Local 8 and Local 92 and 

is ongoing and continuing. 

13.  The overbilling known so far totals five million 

three hundred nineteen thousand five hundred nine 

dollars ($5,319,509). Attached hereto as Exhibit A is 

a spreadsheet listing in detail the overbilling that is 

presently known. 

14.  Despite repeated receipt of substantial excess 

and unearned payment over a period of years, no 

Individual Defendant ever advised CET of the over-

[...]

V. Requested Relief 

WHEREFORE, CET requests entry of judgment 

in its favor, and jointly and severally against all 

Defendants, in the amount of five million three 

hundred nineteen thousand five hundred nine dollars 

($5,319,509), trebled to fifteen million nine hundred 

fifty-eight thousand five hundred twenty-seven dollars 

($15,958,527), together with punitive damages, attorney 

fees and costs. 

Ogletree, Deakins, Nash, Smoak & Stewart, P.C. 

By: /s/ Jacqueline M. Damm 

Jacqueline M. Damm, 

OSB No. 004623 

jacqueline.damm@ogletree.com 

503.552.2140 

Thomas A. Lidbury, ISB No.